

Appeal No. 18-56371
(Consolidated with Nos. 18-56272 and 18-56273)

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

JOANNE FARRELL, ET AL.,

Plaintiff-Appellees,

v.

RACHEL THREATT,

Objector-Appellant,

v.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.,

Defendant-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA
THE HONORABLE M. JAMES LORENZ, DISTRICT JUDGE
CASE No. 3:16-CV-00492-L-WVG

ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

MATTHEW W. CLOSE
DANIELLE N. OAKLEY
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
400 South Hope Street
Los Angeles, CA 90071-2899
(213) 430-6000

BRIAN D. BOYLE
JONATHAN D. HACKER
O'MELVENY & MYERS LLP
1625 Eye Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006-4001
(202) 383-5300

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee Bank of America, N.A.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. History of the Litigation.....	5
B. Settlement Negotiations	7
C. Material Settlement Terms and Preliminary Approval.....	8
D. Initial Attorneys’ Fees Request.....	10
E. Objections to the Settlement and Attorneys’ Fee Request.....	10
F. Reduced Attorneys’ Fees Request	11
G. Final Approval Fairness Hearing	11
H. Order to Show Cause.....	13
I. Final Approval.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	18
I. The District Court Did Not Commit Clear Error in Rejecting Objectors’ Claims That Named Plaintiffs Were Inadequate Class Representatives	18
CONCLUSION	24
STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	25
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	22
<i>Farrell v. OpenTable, Inc.</i> , 2012 WL 1379661 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 30, 2012)	21
<i>Fawcett v. Citizens Bank, N.A.</i> , 919 F.3d 133 (1st Cir. 2019)	6
<i>Fleury v. Richemont N. Am., Inc.</i> , 2008 WL 4680033 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 21, 2008).....	20
<i>In re Hyundai & Kia Fuel Econ. Litig.</i> , 926 F.3d 539 (9th Cir. 2019).....	15, 16
<i>In re Online DVD-Rental Antitrust Litig.</i> , 779 F.3d 934 (9th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>In re TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 593 (D.S.C. 2015).....	6
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 895 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2018).....	14, 19, 21
<i>In re Volkswagen “Clean Diesel” Mktg., Sales Practices, & Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 6248426 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 25, 2016).....	20
<i>Johnson v. BOKF, N.A. d/b/a Bank of Texas</i> , No. 3:17-cv-663, Dkt. No. 30 (N.D. Tex. Oct. 24, 2017).....	6
<i>McGee v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2015 WL 4594582 (S.D. Fla. July 30, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> 674 F. App’x 958 (11th Cir. Jan. 18, 2017).....	6
<i>Messineo v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 733219 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 24, 2017).....	21
<i>Moore v. MB Fin. Bank, N.A.</i> , 280 F. Supp. 3d 1069 (N.D. Ill. 2017).....	6
<i>Moore v. PetSmart, Inc.</i> , 728 F. App’x 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm’n of City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	22
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	20
<i>Purdie v. Ace Cash Express, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22976611 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 11, 2003).....	22
<i>Shaw v. BOKF, Nat’l Ass’n</i> , 2015 WL 6142903 (N.D. Okla. Oct. 19, 2015).....	6
 Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	25
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....	26
Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....	26
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(4).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	25
